
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2627 

ANSWERED ON 2
ND

 AUGUST, 2018 

 

PROJECTS IN HARYANA 

 

2627. SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA: 

 

 Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सडक़ परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the list of all projects in Haryana since FY 2002-03 till the ongoing financial year 

sanctioned under different phases of NHDP along with their current work status; 

(b) the details of cost of the project, status of land acquisition, whether Engineering, 

Procurement and construction/ Build, Operate Transfer pattern, date of approval by 

Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) along with the details of the project 

and the reasons for delay in case of delay in completion of work; and 

(c) the details of new projects sanctioned/proposed to be sanctioned in Haryana since 

November 2014 till date, project-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA) 

 

(a) to (b) The list of projects undertaken in the State of Haryana since FY 2002-03 under 

NHDP are provided at Annexure-I. 

(c) The details of new projects sanctioned/proposed to be sanctioned in the State of 

Haryana since 2014 are provided at Annexure-II-A and II-B. 

 

  



Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2627 FOR ANSWER ON 

02.08.2018 ASKED BY SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA REGARDING PROJECTS IN HARYANA 

 

Details of projects in Haryana since FY 2002-03 under NHDP 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Poject Cost 

(Rs. In 

crore) 

NHDP 

Phase 

Mode Status of 

Land 

Acquisition 

Details of 

Approval  

Status of 

project 

Reason for delay in Completion 

1 Zirakpur-Parwanoo  295 III BOT Completed 01.11.2006 Completed - 

2 UP/Haryana Border-

Yamunanagar-Saha-

Barwala-Panchkula 

section (Package-I) 

468 

 

III EPC Completed 31.03.2015 Completed - 

3 UP/ HR Border-

Yamunanagar-Saha-

Barwala-Panchkula 

(Package-II)  

436.5 

 

III EPC Completed 29.04.2015 Completed - 

4 UP/ Border-Yamuna- 

nagar-Saha-Barwala-

Panchkula Section 

(Package-III)  

207 

 

III EPC Completed 31.03.2016 Ongoing - 

5 Widening from km 86 

to km 96, covering 

Panipat City  

421.50 II BOT Completed 2004-05 Completed - 

6  Panipat-Jalandhar 

section  

 

2747.50 

 

V BOT Completed 11.05.2007 Ongoing Delay due to forest clearance, tree 

cutting and non availability of raw 

material .  

. 

7 Ambala-Kaithal 

section (Package-1) 

457.07 III EPC Completed 25.02.2015 Ongoing Delay in approval of GAD for 

ROB, Non-availability of 



Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Poject Cost 

(Rs. In 

crore) 

NHDP 

Phase 

Mode Status of 

Land 

Acquisition 

Details of 

Approval  

Status of 

project 

Reason for delay in Completion 

encumbrance-free land at certain 

locations, revision in design of 

minor bridge.  

8 Ambala-Kaithal 

section (Pkg-II) 

459.00 III EPC  Completed 25.02.2015 Ongoing Non-availability of encumbrance-

free land as owners were 

demanding higher compensation,  

Tree cutting under litigation.  

9 Rohtak-Panipat 

section  

807 III BOT Completed 27.07.2009 Completed - 

10 Rohtak-Bawal section  650 III BOT Completed 29.10.2009 Ongoing There was an issue regarding 

merging of traffic of NH-71 with 

NH-8.  The matter stands resolved 

and now the work of Y-Trumpet 

has been completed. 

11 Rohtak to Hisar 

Section  

959.25 III BOT Completed 18.03.2013 Completed - 

12 Delhi/Haryana Border 

to Rohtak section 

including 

Bahadurgarh and 

Rohtak bye-passes  

486.00 III BOT Completed 11.10.2006 Ongoing The reason of delay for non-

completion of work is due to non-

availability of the sufficient funds 

with the Concessionaire. Now, the 

work of 4-laning of remaining 7.77 

Km. has been completed. The 

work on the punch list items are 

not being taken up by 

Concessionaire.  

13 Rohtak –Jind section 

and connecting link 

of NH-71 to NH-71A  

283.25 III BOT Completed 10.12.2010 Ongoing Concession Agreement has been 

terminated on 23.07.2016.  Fresh 

bids invited.  

14 Hisar to Dabwali 549.00 IVB EPC Completed 25.02.2015 Completed - 



Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Poject Cost 

(Rs. In 

crore) 

NHDP 

Phase 

Mode Status of 

Land 

Acquisition 

Details of 

Approval  

Status of 

project 

Reason for delay in Completion 

Section (Package-I) 

15 Hisar to Dabwali 

Section (Package-II) 

648.00 IVB EPC Completed 25.02.2015 Completed - 

16 Kaithal Rajasthan 

Border Section  

1393.00 IVB BOT Completed 03.09.2013 Ongoing Delay in land acquisition and 

approval of GAD. 

17 Punjab / Haryana 

Border – Jind Section  

552.90 IVB EPC Completed 19.09.2016 Ongoing - 

18 Construction of ROB 

over Railway 

crossing no. 32 B on 

Bhatinda – Suratgarh 

Railway line  

37.32 Misc EPC NA 21.01.2014 Completed - 

19 Mukarba Chowk to 

Panipat 

2128.742  BOT 

(Toll) 

Completed 

except 0.6 Ha 

missing plot  

22.04.2015 Ongoing -  

20 Delhi – Agra section  1928.22 V BOT 

(Toll) 

Completed 16.07.2010 

(CA) 

Ongoing Delay due to slow progress by 

Concessionaire 

21 Conversion of Delhi–

Gurgaon Section into 

access controlled 8/6 

lane Highway  

555 II BOT 

(Toll) 

Completed 18.04.2002 

(CA) 

Completed - 

 



Annexure-IIA 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2627 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2018 ASKED BY SHRI DEEPENDER 

SINGH HOODA REGARDING PROJECTS IN HARYANA 

 

Details of new projects sanctioned in the State of Haryana since 2014  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Projects 

1 2-Lane with Paved Shoulder for Bhiwani-Mundal-Jind Road from Design Chainage km 

6+875 to km 68+857 (Length 61.982 km) of NH-709A on EPC Mode 

2 Rehabilitation and upgradation to 2-Lane with paved shoulder for Jind-Karrnal Section 

from existing km 68+660 (Design km 68+857) i.e. Junction with Narwana Road (NH-

352) at Subhash Chowk and ends at km 153+700 (Design km 154+219) at ITI Chowk 

which is intersection with NH-1 of NH-709A on EPC mode (Pkg – II) 

3 Redesigning, Rehabilitation and Upgradation to Four Lane configuration & 

Strengthening of Rohna/Hassangarh to Jhajjar Section from Km 44.800 to km 80.250 

(Design Chainage) (Length 35.450km) of NH-334 B on HAM Basis (Pkg.-II) 

4 Rehabilitation and upgradation to 2-Lane with paved shoulder from Jind-Gohana Road 

from Design Chainage km 0+000 to km 50+505 (Length-50.505km) of NH-352A on 

EPC mode under Bharatmala (PIU – Rohtak) 

5 Rehabilitation and upgradation of Jhajjar-Loharu Section from km 130.770 to km 

228.630 (Design Chainage km 0.000 to km 97.864) of NH-334B on EPC Basis under 

NH (O) – Part-1 as 2-lane with paved shoulder 

6. Construction of Flyover and Underpass at Hero Honda Chowk at Km.36.175 (Hero 

Honda Chowk) on EPC Mode on Delhi-Gurgaon Access Controlled Highway (Km.14.3–

Km.42) Section of NH-8 

7. Construction of Flyover / Underpass for improvement of existing junctions at  IFFCO 

Chowk at Km.28.211, Signature Tower at Km.29.650 and Rajiv Chowk at Km. 33.180 

on Delhi-Gurgaon Access Controlled Section on NH-8 in the State of Haryana 

8. Six laning & Strengthening of NH-248A from existing km 2.740 (Rajiv Chowk) to km 

11.682 in Gurugram under NHDP Phase-IV on Hybrid Annuity Mode in the State of 

Haryana 

9. Gurgaon-Nuh-Rajasthan Border Road i.e. NH-248A starting from Km. 2.40 (Rajiv 

Chowk) to Km. 95.958 (Haryana Rajasthan Border). Package-II Chainage 9+282 to 

Chainage 22+000 

10. Dwarka Expressway (NH-248BB) 

 

 

  



Annexure-II-B 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2627 FOR ANSWER ON 02.08.2018 ASKED BY SHRI DEEPENDER 

SINGH HOODA REGARDING PROJECTS IN HARYANA 

 

Details of projects proposed to be sanctioned in the State of Haryana for which 

DPR/Feasibility Study has been initiated  

 

Sr. No. Name of projects 

1 4-laning of UP/Haryana Border to Sonipat-Jhajjar Section Km.0.00 to km.44.80 

(UP/Haryana Border to Rohna) 

2 Green filed alignment for Jind-Gohana-Sonipat Road from NH-352A  

3 Mandi Dabwali-Sangariya 

4 Bhiwani-Hansi-Barwala to Tohana 

5 Ambala-Shazadpur-Naraingarh-Kala Amb 

 6 Ambala-Saha-Shahabad  

7 Kaithal –Khanauri 

8 Bilaspur-Jagadhri-Yamunanager 

9 Bhiwani-Rajasthan Border section from km.114.30 to km.184.55 of NH-709 

(Extension) in the State of Haryana  

10 Bhiwani-Hansi-Barwala to Tohana 

11 Jhajjar-Bahadurgharh  

12 Punjab Border (upto sardulgarh) to Sirsa 

13 Moonak Mandi-Uklana Mandi 

14 Ambala-Saha-Shahabad  

15 Jagadhari-HP Border  

16 Kaithal-Ramnaga Alias Bakshiwale  

17 Rewari-Narnaul-Pacheri Kalan-Paniyala Mor  

18 New Ismailabad-Narnaul Bypass 

19 Gurgaon-Manesar Southern Peripheral Road  

20 Mewat-Gurgaon-Palwaal 

21 Faridabad-Ballabhgarh Bypass 

22 Gurgaon-Pataudi-Rewari 

 

 

 ***** 

 


